associated with the Sikh Gurus,
48

the Sahibzadas or sons
49

and wives of the Sikh 

Gurus.
50

The author has also given the references of some gurdwaras, which were 

built with the name on those who were martyred during the times of the Sikh Gurus.
51

There were total five hundred and one (501) gurdwaras were identified by the Pandit 

Tara Singh in his work.
52

Besides the gurdwaras of the Sikh Gurus, the author has 

also given information about the birth places of the consorts of the Sikh Gurus. He 

also talks about Sikh martyrs and some valuable relics related with the Sikh Gurus.

[...]

In his Gurdham Sangreh, the author has given an account of the historic Sikh 

gurdwaras and places associated with the life of the Sikh Gurus. He has also 

emphasized the merit of making pilgrimage to such sacred places. The author has 

mentioned a total six hundred and fifty seven (657) gurdwaras related with the Sikh 

gurus in Gurdham Sangreh.
54

The author has mentioned the relevant information 

about all the gurdwaras in his work. He has mentioned the information about the 

Ibid., pp. 271-284.  
52

bungas (hospices) which were located at Darbar Sahib at Amritsar and at Abchalnagar

[...]

birth of wives of the Sikh Gurus
58

and their descendants in separate pages.
59

The 

author has also provides the information about the prominent Sikhs (disciples) of the 

Sikh gurus in more than 70 pages.
60

In his Sri Gurdware Darshan the author has 

mentioned a total five hundred and seventy eight (578) gurdwaras of the Sikh gurus.
61

The author has devoted considerable space to the relics of the Sikhs gurus in a 

separate section of his Gurdware Darshan. He has given the detail of relics related 

with the Sikh gurus with ascending order. Almost, he covered all the relics related

[...]

and finally the National Book publisher, New Delhi, 

reproduced it in 1990.
63

In Gurshabad Ratnakar Mahankosh, Bhai Kahn Singh has 

given the information about each gurdwaras of the Sikh gurus in an alphabetical 

order. Bhai Kahn Singh has mentioned the total five hundred and eighty five (585) 

gurdwaras and other sacred sites of the Sikhs in Mahankosh.
64

He provides a list of 

gurdwaras and references to the memorials or the sacred sites of the wives of the Sikh 

gurus in Mahankosh.
65

The author also provides the information about the sacred

[...]

Besides this, the author gives the more detail about the historical relics 

of the Sikh gurus and the Sikh martyrs than his contemporary Sikh chroniclers. He 

gives some information about the administration and management of the gurdwaras. 

According to Bhai Kahn Singh out of the five hundred and eighty five (585) Sikh 

shrines, the Udasi and Nirmala Mahants managed the total two hundred and twelve 

(212) Sikh shrines independently. The information mentioned by the author about the 

income of the gurdwaras from both landed properties and offerings/gifts by the 

devotees is very meaningful. Moreover, the information provided by Bhai Kahn Singh 

is in more detailed than other authors like Pandit Tara Singh Narotam, Giani Gian

[...]

Guru Nanak Dev, followed by Guru Angad Dev had six (6), Guru Amar Das with ten (10), Guru 

Ram Das with seven (7), Guru Arjan Dev had forty (40), Guru Hargobind with one hundred and 

thirty (130), Guru Har Rai had twenty eight (28), Guru Har Krishan had least only two (2), Guru 

Teg Bahadur was one hundred and seventeen (117) and Guru Gobind Singh had the highest one 

hundred and fifty three (153) gurdwaras in the region. The calculated information is based on the 

Gurshabad Ratnakar Mahankosh.  
65

Bhai Kahn Singh Nabha, Gurshabad Ratnakar Mahahkosh, p. 913.  
66

Ibid., p. 221.  

21 

The second category of works deals with the secondary sources, which